

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER and
DEMOCRACY 21,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant,

RIGHT TO RISE SUPER PAC, INC.,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-00730

Hon. Christopher R. Cooper

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Tara Malloy (DC Bar No. 988280)
tmalloy@campaignlegalcenter.org
Megan P. McAllen (DC Bar No. 1020509)
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-2200

Fred Wertheimer (DC Bar No. 154211)
DEMOCRACY 21
2000 Massachusetts Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 355-9600

Donald J. Simon (DC Bar No. 256388)
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street N.W., Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-0240

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
BACKGROUND	5
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background	5
A. Federal candidates are required to report “contributions” and “expenditures” both during candidacy and in any “testing the waters” phase preceding candidacy.....	5
B. FECA’s “soft money” prohibitions prevent circumvention of the contribution limits and its comprehensive disclosure regime for candidate committees	7
C. The statutory framework for FEC administrative complaints	10
II. Factual Background	10
A. Plaintiffs’ Administrative Complaints	10
B. Procedural Background.....	13
LEGAL STANDARD	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. Plaintiffs Have Established Article III Standing Based on Informational Injury	14
A. Plaintiffs have been deprived of information that FECA requires to be disclosed.....	15
1. Plaintiffs do not know the extent of the Bush campaign’s spending during his undeclared but de facto candidacy	16
2. Plaintiffs do not know the magnitude of Right to Rise’s in-kind contributions to the Bush campaign arising from Bush’s extensive involvement in Right to Rise’s operations	21
3. Plaintiffs are not seeking a mere “legal determination.”	24
B. Plaintiffs’ Inability to Access FECA Disclosure Information Directly and Concretely Injures Their Interests	26
II. The Commission’s Complete Failure to Act Inflicts Discrete Injuries Uniquely Redressed Through FECA’s Cause of Action for Unlawful Delay	29
A. Congress created a right to FEC action on administrative complaints by authorizing a judicial remedy for unlawful FEC delay.....	30

B. The FEC’s complete failure to act on plaintiffs’ administrative complaints deprives plaintiffs of information that they have a legal right to receive and impedes their advancement of their missions33

C. Congress empowered complainants to challenge unlawful FEC delay to vindicate informational rights and procedural safeguards essential to FECA’s core purposes36

III.FEC Inaction Has Caused Organizational Injury by Depriving Plaintiffs of Key Information They Need to Effectuate their Missions39

IV. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Fairly Traceable to the FEC’s Failure to Act on their Complaints and Likely to Be Redressed by a Favorable Court Decision43

CONCLUSION44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases:	
<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	42, 43
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	42
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731, 736 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc)	30
<i>Am. Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. USDA</i> , 946 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	36
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	14, 18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	8
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D.D.C. 2017)	28
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , No. 18-cv-0053-TSC, 2020 WL 2735590 (D.D.C. May 26, 2020)	32
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020) (“ <i>CLC I</i> ”)	2, 27, 28
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , No. 19-cv-02336-JEB, 2020 WL 2996592 (D.D.C. June 4, 2020) (“ <i>CLC II</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	15, 15, 24, 32
<i>CREW v. Am. Action Network</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019) (“ <i>AAN</i> ”)	27, 33
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011) (“ <i>CREW 2011</i> ”)	25
<i>Doe 1 v. FEC</i> , 920 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	35, 38
<i>Dem. Cong. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	32
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. EPA</i> , 922 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	2, 15, 27
<i>Families for Freedom v. Napolitano</i> , 628 F. Supp. 2d 535 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	31
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	15, 27, 30
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	22
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Repub. Sen. Comm.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1995)	33
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 824 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	14, 28
<i>Hancock v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	14, 18
<i>Jeffries v. Volume Servs. Am., Inc.</i> , 928 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	33
<i>Jerome Stevens Pharms., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2003)	32
<i>Kean for Cong. Comm. v. FEC</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2005)	28
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	33
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	30, 31

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA, 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (“PETA”)4, 30, 41, 42, 43

Riordan v. SEC, 627 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....33

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)29, 33

Stewart v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n, 471 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....2

Stockman v. FEC, 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998).....37

Strubel v. Comenity Bank, 842 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2016).....33

SpeechNow.org v. FEC, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc)7

Vroom v. FEC, 951 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.D.C. 2013).....26

Wertheimer v. FEC, 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....16, 23, 25

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2).....4, 37

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(A)30, 35

52 U.S.C. § 30101(2)5, 18

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A).....5

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A).....5

52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(1).....5, 6

52 U.S.C. § 30103.....6

52 U.S.C. § 30103(a)5

52 U.S.C. § 30104.....5, 6, 8

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(2)3

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(2)(D).....9, 21

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(2)(H)(i)21

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(3)(B)9

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(4)(H)(i)9

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(5)(A).....9

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(6)(B)(i)9

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)10

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(9).....37

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....9

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....9

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3).....9

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)10

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(B)(ii)4, 30, 32, 34, 37
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)10
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....30, 34
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)1, 4, 10, 29, 31
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(B)6
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)31, 43
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12).....33
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12)(A)34
 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(C)7
 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(A)8
 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)(B)3
 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)(B)(i).....8, 22
 52 U.S.C. § 30118(a)7
 52 U.S.C. § 30125(e)(l).....1, 3, 7, 21, 41
 52 U.S.C. § 30145.....33

Regulations and Rulemaking Documents:

11 C.F.R. § 100.1316, 18
 11 C.F.R. § 101.3.....6, 17, 19, 41
 11 C.F.R. § 100.3(a).....5
 11 C.F.R. § 100.5(e)(6).....22
 11 C.F.R. § 100.52(d)(1).....8
 11 C.F.R. § 100.725
 11 C.F.R. § 100.72(a).....6, 19, 22
 11 C.F.R. § 100.72(b)6, 18
 11 C.F.R. § 104.133, 8
 11 C.F.R. § 104.13(a).....21
 11 C.F.R. § 104.13(a)(2).....9
 11 C.F.R. § 109.20(b)9
 11 C.F.R. § 109.21(b)9
 11 C.F.R. § 110.2(l)6, 18, 22
 11 C.F.R. § 110.2(l)(1)18
 11 C.F.R. § 111.20(a).....4, 10, 30, 32
 11 C.F.R. § 111.2134

11 C.F.R. § 9034.106, 22

Other Materials:

125 Cong. Rec. S19099 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 1979) (statement of Sen. Pell)38, 39

Contribution limits for 2015-2016, FEC (Feb. 3, 2015),
<https://www.fec.gov/updates/contribution-limits-for-2015-2016/>.....7

Disclosure of Certain Documents in Enforcement and Other Matters, 81 Fed. Reg.
50702 (Aug. 2, 2016)4

FEC Advisory Op. 1985-4019

FEC Advisory Op. 2010-117

FEC Advisory Op. 2015-0918

*FEC Guidebook for Complainants and Respondents on the FEC Enforcement
Process*, https://transition.fec.gov/em/respondent_guide.pdf.....35

FEC, *Matthew Petersen to depart Federal Election Commission* (Aug. 26, 2019),
<https://www.fec.gov/updates/matthew-petersen-depart-federal-election-commission>
[ission](https://www.fec.gov/updates/matthew-petersen-depart-federal-election-commission)14

Instructions for FEC Form 3P and Related Schedules, FEC, [https://www.fec.gov/
resources/cms-content/documents/fecfrm3pi.pdf](https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/fecfrm3pi.pdf)9, 17

Jeb 2016, Inc., 2015 July Quarterly Report, FEC Form 3P (filed July 15, 2015; amended
Jan. 31, 2016), [https://docquery.fec.gov/pdf/580/201601319005221580/20160131900
5221580.pdf](https://docquery.fec.gov/pdf/580/201601319005221580/201601319005221580.pdf)17, 24

Jeb 2016, Inc., Disbursements for “ttw” or “testing the waters,” 2015-16, FEC, [https://
www.fec.gov/data/disbursements/?data_type=processed&committee_id=C00579458
&two_year_transaction_period=2016&disbursement_description=testing+the+waters
&disbursement_description=ttw](https://www.fec.gov/data/disbursements/?data_type=processed&committee_id=C00579458&two_year_transaction_period=2016&disbursement_description=testing+the+waters&disbursement_description=ttw)20

Leadership PACs, 68 Fed. Reg. 67013, 67017 (Dec. 1, 2003)22

MUR 6928 (Rick Santorum), <https://www.fec.gov/data/legal/matter-under-review/6928>26

Payments Received for Testing the Waters Activities, 50 Fed. Reg. 9992 (Mar. 13, 1985)5

Public Financing of Presidential Candidates and Nominating Conventions, 68 Fed.
Reg. 47386 (Aug. 8, 2003)6

Rebecca R. Ruiz, *After Functioning for 28 Days, U.S. Election Regulator Will Be
Powerless Again*, N.Y. Times (June 26, 2020), [https://www.nytimes.com/2020/06/26/
us/federal-election-commission.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2020/06/26/us/federal-election-commission.html)14

RTR, Disbursements, Jan. 1 – May 31, 2015, FEC, [https://www.fec.gov/data/
disbursements/?data_type=processed&committee_id=C00571372&two_year
transaction_period=2016&min_date=01%2F01%2F2015&max_date=05%2F31%
2F2015](https://www.fec.gov/data/disbursements/?data_type=processed&committee_id=C00571372&two_year_transaction_period=2016&min_date=01%2F01%2F2015&max_date=05%2F31%2F2015)20

RTR, Independent Expenditures, Jan. 1, 2015 – Feb. 28, 2016, FEC, [https://www.fec.](https://www.fec)

[gov/data/independent-expenditures/?data_type=processed&committee_id=C00571372&is_notice=false&most_recent=true&min_date=01%2F01%2F2015&max_date=02%2F28%2F2016](https://www.fec.gov/data/independent-expenditures/?data_type=processed&committee_id=C00571372&is_notice=false&most_recent=true&min_date=01%2F01%2F2015&max_date=02%2F28%2F2016)13

RTR, Receipts, Jan. 1 – Feb. 28, 2015, FEC, https://www.fec.gov/data/receipts/?data_type=processed&committee_id=C00571372&two_year_transaction_period=2016&min_date=01%2F01%2F2015&max_date=02%2F28%2F201519

RTR, Receipts, Jan. 1 – June 14, 2015, FEC, https://www.fec.gov/data/receipts/?data_type=processed&committee_id=C00571372&two_year_transaction_period=2016&min_date=01%2F01%2F2015&max_date=06%2F14%2F2015.....13
